Net exposure to foreign currency risk in
respect of Payables after natural hedge
and considering forward contracts # (G-I)

USD (38.09) (2,887.82) -   -

17350th Annual Report 2021-22HEG LIMITED172

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year  ended 31st March,2022

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year  ended 31st March,2022All amounts are in B Lakhs unless otherwise stated All amounts are in B Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Particulars Currency As at 31st March, 2022 As at 31st March, 2021

Amount in FC
(FC in Lakhs)

Amount in INR
(D in Lakhs)

Amount in FC
(FC in Lakhs)

Amount in INR
(D in Lakhs)

Euro (28.65) (2,425.17) (76.78) (6,610.68)

# to the extent of receivable/payable in books of account

(c) Sensitivity:

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments .

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other variables
held constant and its impact on the Company’s profit before tax :

Particulars
Impact on Profit

For the year ended
31st March, 2022

For the year ended
31st March, 2021

USD Sensitivity

Increase in exchange rate by 5% ( Previous year 5%) (144.39) 0.00

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% ( Previous year 5%) 144.39 0.00

EURO Sensitivity

Increase in exchange rate by 5% ( Previous year 5%) (121.26) (396.64)

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% ( Previous year 5%) 121.26 396.64

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. In order to manage the interest rate risk,
treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of the
fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(a) Interest Risk Exposure:

The exposure of the company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

[…]

For the year
ended

31st March, 2021

Interest Rate - increase by 60 basis points  (398.04)  (177.91)

Interest Rate - decrease by 60 basis points  398.04  177.91

(iii) Security Price risk:

(a) Price Risk:

The Company manages the surplus funds majorly through investments in debt based Fixed Maturity Plans, mutual
fund schemes, Non-convertible debentures and infrastructure trust. The price of investment in Fixed Maturity
Plans, mutual fund schemes is reflected through Net Asset Value (NAV) declared by the Asset Management
Company on daily basis as reflected by the movement in the NAV of invested schemes. The price of investment
in Non-convertible debentures is reflected through valuation by CRISIL on weekly basis. The price of investment
in infrastructure trust is reflected through valuation certificate by the independent professional on quarterly basis
where valuation is deteremined based on fair value of assets of trust as on date of valuation.  The Company is
exposed to price risk on such Investments.

Particulars As At
31st March, 2022

As At
31st March, 2021

Investments in Fixed Maturity Plans, mutual fund schemes,
Non-convertible debentures and Infrastructure trust

 72,262.85  94,994.70

(b) Sensitivity:

The below is the sensitivity analysis at the end of the year in case NAV has been 1% higher / lower.

Particulars
Impact on Profit

For the year ended
31st March, 2022

For the year ended
31st March, 2021

NAV increase by 1% 722.63 949.95

NAV decrease by 1% (722.63) (949.95)

(B) Credit Risk:

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting
in financial loss to the company. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables, loans to employees and security deposits). Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents, other
bank balances is limited as the company generally invests in deposits with banks and financial institutions with
high credit ratings assigned by credit rating agencies. The Company’s credit risk in case of all other financial
instruments is negligible.